## RESOLUTION: 22-\_\_\_\_

## RESOLUTION DELEGATING AUTHORITY TO THE TOWN MANAGER TO ACCEPT DONATIONS OF PERSONAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 2 of Chapter 160A of the North Carolina General Statutes, the Town of Apex may acquire property by accepting donations to the Town; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council may delegate the authority to accept donations of property to one or more staff members; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council desires to delegate authority to accept certain donations of personal property to the Town Manager as outlined in this Resolution.

NOW THEREFORE, THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF APEX RESOLVES THAT:

1. The Town Manager is authorized to accept donations of personal property, including cash and other forms of currency, up to a value of \$50,000.00 per donation. Donations of property exceeding this value shall be accepted by the Town Council.

2. The Town Council retains its authority to accept donations of real property.

Motion made by Council Member

Motion seconded by Council Member

With \_\_\_\_\_ Council Members voting aye.

With \_\_\_\_\_ Council Members voting no.

Adopted and effective this the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2022.

Jacques K. Gilbert Mayor

ATTEST:

Allen L. Coleman, CMC, NCCCC Town Clerk